NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Public Sector Employment and Management Act

REVOCATION OF DETERMINATION 1041 of 2013

I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, the Commissioner for Public Employment, in pursuance of section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke Determination Number 1041 of 2013.

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1015 OF 2018

RELOCATION ALLOWANCE - KATHERINE AND ALICE SPRINGS

- I, CRAIG JOHN ALLEN, Commissioner for Public Employment, in pursuance of section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act* and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that:
- 1. For the purpose of Public Sector Employment and Management By Law 28, Relocation Allowance, a Chief Executive Officer may approve the payment of the allowance up to a maximum of 10 fortnights under By Law 28.5 to an employee in Katherine and Alice Springs.
- 2. This Determination applies to employees covered by the Northern Territory Public Sector 2017 2021 Enterprise Agreement.
- 3. The purpose of the Determination is to address recruitment and retention issues in Katherine and Alice Springs.
- This Determination is to have effect on and from 10 August 2017.
- 5. This Determination will cease to have effect on the nominal expiry date of the Northern Territory Public Sector 2017 2021 Enterprise Agreement, or upon the commencement of a new enterprise agreement, whichever is the latter.

Date 18 6 2018

CRAIG ALLEN Commissioner for Public Employment